

No. 05-212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOHNSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JEB BUSH, GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL BLACK
POLICE ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL LATINO
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND FORMER
LAW-ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS ZACHARY W.
CARTER, KENDALL COFFEY, VERONICA F.
COLEMAN-DAVIS, ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., WALTER C.
HOLTON, JR., G. DOUGLAS JONES, WILMA A. LEWIS, J.
BRAD PIGOTT, JAMES K. ROBINSON, HOWARD M.
SHAPIRO, PAUL SHECHTMAN, SETH P. WAXMAN, AND
WILLIAM D. WILMOTH, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SAM HIRSCH
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000

OCTOBER 14, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, a “Voting Qualification” that Denies Minority Citizens Equal Access to the Ballot Must Be Justified by a Significant, Non-Tenuous State Interest.....	5
II. Felony Disenfranchisement Laws Have Had the Purpose and Effect of Discriminating Against Minorities — The Very Evils that Congress Intended to Target in the Voting Rights Act.	7
III. Historically, Felony Disenfranchisement Laws Have Never Been Justified as a Means for Advancing a State’s Penal Interests.	10
IV. Felony Disenfranchisement Laws Are Not Entitled to <i>Sui Generis</i> Treatment as Part of the Criminal Process, Because Permanently Disenfranchising Ex-Felons Does Not Materially Advance Any Legitimate Penal Interest.....	11
A. Incapacitation/Prevention.....	13
B. Deterrence	15
C. Retribution	16
D. Rehabilitation	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	14, 15
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	5
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Cousin v. McWherter</i> , 46 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Dillenburg v. Kramer</i> , 469 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 477 (2004)	5
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	3, 8
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	4, 6
<i>McLaughlin v. City of Canton</i> , 947 F. Supp. 954 (S.D. Miss. 1995)	17
<i>McMillan v. Escambia County</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	15
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896)	8
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	8, 9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	4, 6
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	3
<i>United States v. K</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 421 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	19

<i>United States v. Marengo County Commission</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	7
---	---

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 3, cl. 2.....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	16
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	9, 18
U.S. CONST. amend. XV	9, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 89- 110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965), <i>as amended</i> , Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 134 (1982), 42 U.S.C. § 1973	2
FLA. CONST. art. VI, § 4 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
FLA. CONST. art. XIV, § 2 (1868)	3
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 561.5101 (West 2005).....	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

MISCELLANEOUS

American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice 23-8.4: Voting Rights</i> (2d ed. 1983)	12
American Correctional Association, Resolution on the Restoration of Voting Rights (Jan. 14, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.aca.org/pastpresent
future/Winter_2004_Resolutions.asp#15">http://www.aca.org/pastpresent future/Winter_2004_Resolutions.asp#15	13

Nora V. Demleitner, <i>Preventing Internal Exile: The Need for Restrictions on Collateral Sentencing Consequences</i> , 11 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 153 (1999).....	17
JAMIE FELLNER & MARC MAUER, LOSING THE VOTE: THE IMPACT OF FELONY DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAWS IN THE UNITED STATES (1998).....	12
General Comment Adopted by the Human Rights Committee under Article 40, Paragraph 4 of the ICCPR, CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.7, Aug. 27, 1996, Annex V(1)	12
Howard Itzkowitz & Lauren Oldak, Note, <i>Restoring the Ex-Offender's Right to Vote: Background and Developments</i> , 11 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 721 (1973).....	10, 11, 14, 16
Robert M. A. Johnson, <i>Message from the President — Collateral Consequences</i> , National District Attorneys Association (May/June 2001), available at http://www.ndaa-apri.org/ndaa/about/president_message_may_june_2001.html	13
MODEL PENAL CODE § 306.3 (2001)	12
Note, <i>The Disenfranchisement of Ex-Felons: Citizenship, Criminality, and "The Purity of the Ballot Box,"</i> 102 HARV. L. REV. 1300 (1989).....	11
Joan Petersilia, <i>When Prisoners Return to the Community: Political, Economic, and Social Consequences</i> , in NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE'S SENTENCING & CORRECTIONS: ISSUES FOR THE 21ST CENTURY 5 (2000).....	18, 19

Andrew L. Shapiro, <i>Challenging Criminal Disenfranchisement Under the Voting Rights Act: A New Strategy</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 537 (1993)	8
Andrew L. Shapiro, <i>The Disenfranchised</i> , THE AMERICAN PROSPECT (Nov.-Dec. 1997).....	12
Jeremy Travis, <i>Invisible Punishment: An Instrument of Social Exclusion</i> , in INVISIBLE PUNISHMENT: THE COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES OF MASS IMPRISONMENT 35 (Marc Mauer & Meda Chesney-Lind eds., 2002)	16
